resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invest. As a result,
historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

Price risk movement represents the range of historical index returns from the average return based on the minimum suggested
investment time frames indicated within the Funds’ respective PDS minus one standard deviation to average return plus one
standard deviation. Foreign exchange risk reasonable possible movements are determined using Reserve Bank of Australia
(RBA) foreign exchange rates for each currency published during the reporting period. The Funds have not made any changes to
the methods used to determine its sensitivity to the market risk.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Annual Report34

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard FTSE Asia ex Japan Shares Index ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Hong Kong Dollar Indian Rupee Korean Won Taiwan New Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -8% +6% -7% +6% -8% +2% -5% +3% -6% +5%

30 Jun 2023 (10,283) 13,711 (80) 60 63 (54) (24) 6 (49) 29 (10) 8

Hong Kong Dollar Indian Rupee Korean Won Taiwan New Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -10% 0% -6% +3% -3% +7% -7% +5% -5% +2%

30 Jun 2022 (7,169) 14,339 (96) - (17) 8 (7) 17 (63) 45 (35) 14

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Emerging Markets Shares Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Hong Kong Dollar Indian Rupee Korean Won Taiwan New Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -8% +6% -7% +6% -8% +2% -5% +3% -9% +5%

30 Jun 2023 (52,931) 70,575 (211) 158 471 (404) (96) 24 (223) 134 (378) 209

Hong Kong Dollar Indian Rupee Korean Won Taiwan New Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -10% 0% -6% +3% -3% +7% -7% +5% -9% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (49,803) 66,404 (344) - (66) 33 4 (9) (264) 189 (201) 67

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard FTSE Europe Shares ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

US Dollar

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High

-3% +5% -8% +6%

30 Jun 2023 (7,180) 11,966 (196) 147
US Dollar

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High

-3% +4% -11% 0%

30 Jun 2022 (8,560) 11,414 (574) -

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Unhedged) and ETFs 35

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard FTSE Emerging Markets Shares ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

US Dollar

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High

-2% +4% -8% +6%

30 Jun 2023 (13,923) 27,846 (77) 57
US Dollar

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High

-3% +4% -11% 0%

30 Jun 2022 (18,069) 24,092 (407) -

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Property Securities Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +4% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -8% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (71,142) 71,142 (239) 32 (271) 16 (20) 89 (433) 324 (137) 51

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (55,603) 74,139 (474) 553 (99) 396 (142) 1,207 (6,922) - (812) 406

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Global Value Equity Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -5% +5%

30 Jun 2023 (17,370) 34,740 (490) 65 (46) 3 (1) 6 (1,382) 1,036 (26) 26

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -7% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (19,008) 25,343 (23) 27 (6) 25 (13) 114 (547) - (46) 20

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Annual Report36

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Global Infrastructure Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -8% +2% -15% +2% -2% +9% -8% +6% -13% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (49,704) 66,272 (103) 26 (126) 17 (8) 37 (151) 113 (304) 71

Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -7% 0% -6% +7% -2% +17% -11% 0% -5% +4%

30 Jun 2022 (30,028) 60,059 (530) - (146) 170 (37) 314 (3,095) - (199) 159

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Shares Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -9% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (641,862) 1,283,725 (6,213) 828 (1,725) 101 (533) 2,397 (12,167) 9,125 (3,882) 1,294

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -7% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (517,286) 1,034,574 (2,104) 2,455 (337) 1,349 (403) 3,430 (26,810) - (3,173) 1,360

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Small Companies Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -7% +5%

30 Jun 2023 (60,937) 101,562 (400) 53 (170) 10 (50) 223 72 (54) (159) 114

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (50,847) 84,745 (147) 171 (13) 50 (35) 297 (1,034) - (130) 65

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Unhedged) and ETFs 37

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk
The Funds are exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when they fall due.

The Funds are exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due
from brokers and other receivables. No loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any
such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Funds.